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. Donald G. Mc Fetridge, La Compétitivité: Notion et Mesures (Ottawa: Industric Canada, Avril 1995),
Document  hors-série n°5, p.3, http://www.ic.gc.ca/epic/site/eas-aes.nsf/vwapj/op05f.pdf/SFILE/op05f.pdf,
dérniére visite: 13/05/2005.
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!. Fetridge, Op.Cit., p.3.
?. Jordan's Competitiveness Book: Confronting the Competitiveness Challenge, p.7,
www.Competitiveness.gov.jo/files/cover.pdf, last visited: 24/12/2005.
The original Text: At the firm level, Competitiveness is the ability to provide product and services more
effectively and efficiently then relevant competitors. This means sustained success in international markets
without production or subsidies"
3, Fetridge, Op.Cit., p.5
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245, (2003 C) 2
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2 Michael Porter

6 (I'innovation)

.65. (2000 : ) !

7. 2
4, John Cockburn, Eckard Siggle, Une méthodologie d'analyse de la compétitivité, Réseau de recherche sur la

politique industrielle en AFRIQUE, Fiche technique, N°6, p.2, www.crfa.ecn.uhaval.ca/develop, derniére visite:
13/08/2006.
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7. Jean Pierre Paulet, La Mondialisation (Paris: Armand Colin, 1998), p.92.
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3. (2002 : )" ' !
http://www.arab-api.org/wps0004.pdf, last visited: 12/06/2004
2, Jordan's Competitiveness Book, Op.Cit., p.7.
3 Ibid., p.7.
The original Text: "Competitiveness is the ability of the nation's firms to achieve sustained success versus foreign
competitors, without protection or subsidies."”
4 Donald G. Mc Fetridge, Op.Cit., p.12.
.14.
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1990  "The Competitive Advantage of Nations"

www.competitiveness.gov.jo, last visited: 2005/06/01

2, The Cluster Competitiveness Group, S.A, competitiveness cluster-based policies( Barcelona, 21 April 2002),
pl., http:// www competitiveness.com/nps/corporate/com/en/cluster/whatiscluster.pdf, last visited: 11/07/2005.
The original Text:" A cluster is a geographically proximate group of companies and associated institutions in a
particular field, linked by commonalities and complementarities". Michael Porter, On Competition, p.199.

?. Clifford BEKAR et Richard G.LIPSEY, " Les Grappes et la Politique Economique", ISUMA (volume 3, N°1,
2002), p.2, http://www.isuma.net/v03n01/bekar/bekar-f.shtml, derniére visite: 11-11-2006; Le Groupe Nordicité
LTEE et autre, Perspectives De Croissance Des Grappes Industrielles Au Canada Atlantique (Ottawa, 31
Juillet 1997) p.7, http://dsp-psd.pwgsc.ge.ca/Collection/C89-42-1997-1F.pdf, derniére visite: 11 /11/2006.
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10. (2000 16-15 )"
http://www.Competitiveness.gov.jo/Arabic/files/Arabic%20Reporty.20ability%200f20arab%20Co.pdf, last
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Source: Pierre-Paul Proulx, "La compeétitivité Des villes Canadiennes En Ameérique du nord"”,

p.11, Cahiers De Recherche, Colloque de 1’ Association d’Economie Politique, Centre
Etudes internationales et Mondialisation: Montréal, Novembre 2005,

http://www.unites.ugam.ca/gric/pdf/AEP-PPP.pdf, dernicre visite 22/09/2006
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Jane Jacobs

!. Mary Jo Waits, The Added Value of the Industry Cluster, Approach To Economic Analysis, Strategy
Development, and Service Delivery, Economic Development Quarterly, vol.1 (Sage publications, 2000,
N°01), p.37, http://www.nga.org/cda/files/ClusterWaits.pdf, last visited: 25/10/2006.

2 Tbid., p.37.

?. Les Groupe Nordicité LTEE, Op.Cit., p.8.
Le texte de Jane Jacobs indique," La vie économique se développe gréace a I'innovation elle prend de I'expansion
grace au remplacement des importations. Ces deux processus économique principaux sont étroitement relier
puisqu'il sont des fonctions des économies urbaines".

4 Ibid. p.8.

>, Tbid.

10



cuy ) E W

daliy) cillast)

dayi all g das 1Al e Liall

Alaill e 5 Aladll 3 gall

S yall Calls il 5o

sl el

LY

kil oLl

eM‘e&u&aﬁA&;\b\J.\

sl Sl

:‘T!J:\)-HIM QL»\JAH

v

Ulaadl

Y bl

Tl delia

3)\;33\} deliall SJ\)J

eala 3l Cadesl

ieluall
v

de Ll

Yl gl

v

vy

s seal) S )

8505 (3 ¥ Ay yad sAbiial) sl dgal ge Ao Ay jall Ay a1 S 58558 (sae cdlala )l dans ags 1 jlaall
O] 6-15¢ i s ) " pad) Al gal) Asliall Jitia o dpallal) 3 jlail) daliia CuLBLE) g dad gadl "
¢10.02¢(2000 S
http://www.Competitiveness.gov.jo/Arabic/files/Arabic%20Reporty.20ability%200f20arab%20
Co.pdf.last visited: 10/08/2006.

11



ey

Sy

@l jdadll REETARY i 3all s yge
cillanall oShss il aalal) dage ) el
s 54l L (3alid o= el Ll el
il all G 3l cilelaay) .
[
Gkl A Sluall g3 e
S & g5 /A
Asla /3y s 5 alil) e Uadl Apaly ) Al
ol Uil il peladll Gl ¢l sell
3 A @l s Al aclha I FOWAT AT
daall e
i i
i a3l paliia Aabudl ol Aeal 5 s IR

Source: Communauté Métropolitaine De Montréal, Grappe Tourisme, Octobre 2004,
Derniére visite 11/11/2006

12




:(World Economie Forum) WEF 3

"The Global Competitiveness Report'

n 4 n
5 n
API /WPS 0302
www.arab-opi.org/wps0302.pdf last visited: 22/09/2005.
1971
www.weforum.org :
23, (1999
21. 2003
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International Institute for Management ) IMD >

(Development

(Assets and processes) -

:(Attractiveness and Aggressiveness) -

(Globality and Proximity) -

'. Augusto Lopez — Claros, Executive Summary, The World Economic Forum , p.xiii.
http://www.weforum.org/pdf/Global_Competitiveness Reports/Reports/ger 2006/gcr2006 _summary.pdf, last
visited: 11/09/2006.

) 2

.16. 19 (2002 CEFRS
1989 World Competitiveness Yearbook (WCY) 2

.2005 60 )
.21, 2003 A
.17-16. . 3
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(Organization for Economic Cooperation and
‘Development) OECD

US Commission on industrial
: Competitiveness

OECD

! Stéphane Garelli, Competitiveness of Nation: The Fundamentals, IMD World Competitiveness Yearbook,
2006, http://www.imd.ch/research/centers/wcc/upload/Fundamentals 2006.pdf, last visited: 22/01/2007.
Original Text:" Competitiveness is the degree to which a nation can , under free trade and fair market conditions
produce goods and services which meet the test of international markets , while simultaneously maintaining and
expanding the real in comes of its people over the Long-term".

2 .
. Ibid..
Original text: "The ability to produce goods and services that meet the test of international markets while citizens

earn a standard of living that is both rising and sustainable over the long-run". The first report to the president
and congress, 1992.US Competitiveness policy council.
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Jeffrey Sachs

2 2003 A
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.296. (1999 : )
4 Michael Porter, Building the Microeconomic Foundations of Prosperity: Findings from the Business

Competitiveness Index, http://www.weforum.org/pdf/Ger/GCR_2003 2004/BCI_Chapter.pdf, last
visited:20/11/2005.
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Paul Krugman

2, Michael Porter, Building the Microeconomic Foundations of Prosperity: Findings from the Business
Competitiveness Index, Op.Cit. , p.31.

. Ibid.

. Ibid.

. Fetridge , Op.Cit. , p.26.

. Ibid.

. Paul R.Krugman, La Mondialisation n’est pas Coupable: Vertus et Limites du Libre Echange, Traduit par
Anne Saint-Girons avec le Concours de Francisco Vergara (Paris: Edition la Découverte & Syros, 2000), p.20.
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!, Jules Gazon, Théorie du Commerce International (Université De Liége : Faculté d’économie, de gestion et
de science sociales, 2003-2004), p.222.
.68-67 .
3. Michel Rainelli, La Nouvelle Théorie du Commerce International (Alger: Casbah Edition, 1999), P.26.
* Rainelli, Op. Cit., P.28.
.69.
117,
Gazon, Op.Cit., P.269. 116.
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'. Gazon, Op.Cit., P.223.
2 Tbid.
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> Gazon, Op.Cit., P.224.
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4
.108.
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.108.
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1990

.19-18. . (2004 : )
2, Charler W. L. Hill, International Business: Competing in the Global Market Place, Second Edition (United
States Of America: Time Mirror Higher Education Group, 1997), P.140.
>, Tbid.
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. Ibid., p.134.

. Ibid., p.p.79-81.

. Ibid., p.82.
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! Porter, L’Avantage Concurrentiel des Nations, Op.Cit., p.82.
2, Ibid., p.84.
3, Ibid., p., p.86.
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! Porter, L’Avantage Concurrentiel des Nations, Op.Cit., p.86.
2 Ibid., p.p87-88.
3, Ibid. p.90.
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2, Porter, L’ Avantage Concurrentiel des Nations, Op.Cit., p.95.

3 Ibid., p.p. 95-97.

4 Ibid., p.98.
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! Porter, L’ Avantage Concurrentiel des Nations, Op.Cit., p.104.
2 Ibid., p.105.

3, Ibid., p.108.

4 Ibid., p.p. 111- 110.

> Ibid., p.p. 111-113.
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3, Porter, L’Avantage Concurrentiel des Nations, Op.Cit., p.p.119-120.
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! Porter, L’ Avantage Concurrentiel des Nations, Op.Cit., p.p.129-131.
2 Ibid., p.p.137-138.

43
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! Porter, L’Avantage Concurrentiel des Nations, Op.Cit., p.140.
Porter, L’ Avantage Concurrentiel des Nations, Op.Cit., p.140 49-48
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!. Stephane Garelli, Competitiveness of Nations: the Fundamentals, IMD World Competitiveness Yearbook,
2005, p.610, http://wwwO01.imd.ch/documents/wcc/content/fundamentals.pdf, last visited: 22/03/2005.
22. 2003
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Source: Stéphane Garelli, Competitiveness of Nation: the Fundamentals, IMD World Competitiveness
Yearbook 2005, p.611 , http://www01.imd.ch/documents/wcc/content/fundamentals.pdf, last visited:
22/03/2005.

22. 2003
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.38.

2 Bertrand NEZEYS, Les Politiques De Compétitivité (Paris: Economica, 1994), p.7
21.

* NEZEYS, Op.Cit., p.8.
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. NEZEYS, Op.Cit., p.9.
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plus que les prix".
3 NEZEYS, Op.Cit., p.p.16-17.
* Michael Porter, L’Avantage Concurrentiel (Paris: DUNOD, 1999), p.209.
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2007, p.p.41-43.

62



(r )
) (5 )
e 8 7

64

' World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2007-2008, Op.Cit., p.6.
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2006 -1948
( )

2006 | 2005 | 2003 | 1993 | 1983 | 1973 | 1963 | 1953 | 1948

11783 | 10159 | 7369 | 3675 | 1838 | 579 | 157 84 58

12113 | 10511 | 7647 | 3769 | 1882 | 589 | 164 85 66

Source: Organisation Mondiale du Commerce (OMC), Statistique du Commerce
International 2006, Geneve, p.p. 30- 31;

Organisation Mondiale du Commerce (OMC), Statistique du Commerce
International 2007, Geneve, p.p.10- 11.
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' Gazon, Op. Cit., p. 22.
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2006 — 2003
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2006 | 2005 | 2003 | 2006 2005 2003 2006 2005 2003 2006 2005 2003 2006 2005 2003
37.77 | 33.30 | 25.29 | 207.06 | 182.54 | 148.84 | 452.08 | 413.01 | 337.89 | 139.71 | 126.42 | 102.22 | 944.5 | 851.85 | 683.37
32.86 | 29.04 | 22.20 | 144.20 | 131.42 | 109.08 | 371.11 | 339.39 | 277.66 | 110.52 | 98.04 | 80.93 | 754.84 | 683.34 | 551.50 :
1.71 1.63 | 1.25 | 24.53 | 23.27 | 19.55 | 3560 | 31.95 | 2543 | 1599 | 13.76 | 12.26 | 82.54 | 75.17 | 61.11
.
31.14 | 27.41 | 20.95 | 119.67 | 107.95 | 89.53 | 335.51 | 307.44 | 252.22 | 94.53 | 84.28 | 68.67 | 672.30 | 608.17 | 490.39 o
(@B
491 | 426 | 3.09 | 62.86 | 51.12 | 39.76 | 80.97 | 73.62 | 60.24 | 29.18 | 28.38 | 21.28 | 189.69 | 168.50 | 131.87 :

Source : OMC, Statistique Du Commerce Internationale 2006, Geneve, p. 212

OMC, Statistique Du Commerce Internationale 2007, Geneve, p.p. 192-193.
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2006 2005 2004 2003 2000 1990

8256.9 | 7311.47 | 6650.86 | 5518.73 4699.02 | 2391.15

70.1 72 74.9

Source: OMC, Rapport Sur Le Commerce Mondial 2006, Genéve, p.130;
OMC, Statistiques du commerce International 2007, Gen¢ve, p.63.

. OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Op. Cit., p.113.
73




(OMC)
2006

12

.2006-2003

!. OMC, Rapport Sur Le Commerce Mondial 2006, Op. Cit., p. 8.
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.2006 — 2003
( )

2006 | 2005| 2004| 2003

72 8256.85 | 7311.47 | 6650.86 | 5518.73 | .
3.1 374.01 | 318.22| 270.67| 183.28 | i -
10.9 1247.8 | 1104.07 083.13 8O4.36 | e =

2.7 | 31092 | 271.86| 247.18| 204.96| x
82 | 936.86 | 832.20| 735.96| 599.40| .

7.0 | 79479 | 710.82| 643.57| 536.05| _
37.9 | 4363.96 | 3851.42 | 3530.28 | 2944.34 | -

12.6 | 1451.38 | 1275.11 | 1151.40 | 958.35
4.6 514.83 | 465.01 | 430.38 | 370.40
4.6 54420 | 46491 | 390.82| 30926 _
3.4 | 39235 | 34520 330.20 | 278.69 | . ... &
12.8 | 1464.51 | 1301.95 | 1213.77 | 1032.89 | ..

9.0 101594 | 913.61 | 857.88 | 73021 | corrmmmmrmmmmssmssssssssissn

3.8 | 448.57 | 38834 | 355.89| 302.68 | e

12.5 1448.07 | 127436 | 1165.11 053 10 | s %3
2.0 218.59 202.97 195.38 173.73 -
2.7 311.41 275.64 | 259.15| 232.56 | o -
84 | 946.32 | 848.33| 768.69 | 644.41| -

196.46
1.8 179.10 | 164.31 | 140.39 | e

240.43 X
2.1 211.11 | 188.25| 147.70 | == :

50044 | | ) .
4.5 458.12 | 416.14| 356.32

Source: OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Genéve, p.212;
OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2007, Genéve, p.192.
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2005 | 2000 | 2005 | 2000 2005 2004 2003
100 100 100 100 7311.47 6650.86 5518.73
47.7 45.2 100 100 3485.34 3273.06 2739.20 -
343 32.6 71.9 72.1 2505.62 2375.49 1986.76 =
31.6 29.7 100 100 2308.00 2020.55 1618.09 -
14.9 13.5 47.2 45.4 1090.15 969.18 773.67 -
15.1 20.5 100 100 1102.94 1007.02 888.61 -
8.2 11.4 543 55.5 599.19 553.86 494.81
0.9 0.8 100 100 63.04 56.30 48.53 -
0.2 0.1 18.1 16.2 11.40 9.78 8.36 -
0.5 0.5 54.7 60.1 34.49 30.73 27.75 =

Source: OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Geneéve, p.125, p.p.212- 216.

- 1990

2005
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( ).2006-1990
( )

2006 2005 2004 2003 2000 | 1990

2006 | 2000
79.8 83 | 828.62 | 73247 | 668.67 | 589.17 | 648.91 | 290.49
79.8 82.1 | 3618.37 | 3240.27 | 3053.70 | 2561.09 | 2001.29 25

924 88.2 | 895.43 | 700.34 | 542.37 396.99 | 219.86 | 44.31

90.2 93.8 | 586.52 | 54642 | 524.28 | 438.83 | 449.69 | 275.15

94 .4 95| 304.75| 27991 | 250.12 | 21554 | 192.50 | 75.64

89.1 899 | 290.13 | 25820 | 231.05 177.68 154.90 | 60.60
55.6 63.5| 21541 | 206.08 188.22 164.79 175.64 | 73.31

Source: OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Genéve, p.130;
OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2007, Genéve, p. 63.

3618.37
895.43 2006
4431

92.4
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2005 1748
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.2005-1970
( )

30

Z5

20

]

1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1245 2000 2005

Source : OMC, Rapport Sur Le Commerce Mondial 2006, Genéve, p.5.

7
.2005-2003
( )
2005 2004 2003
1748.46 1284.05 965
148.85 118.22 79.45 -
1400.56 994.42 760.14 —
199.05 171.41 125.48 -

Source: OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Geneve, p.212.

2003
2002 2001

. OMC, Rapport Sur Le Commerce Mondial 2006, Op. Cit., p.3.
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A ) 2005-1990
( )
( )
2005 | 2000 2005 2004 2003 2000 1990
11.8 8.4 | 488434 | 335090 | 265064 | 216323 -
(25)
17.2 11.1 | 298037 | 216377 | 163252 | 139622 | 68741
25.8 20.4 | 133069 99469 81165 77425 | 56777
25.9 23.7 67501 50279 38630 38077 | 11023
9.7 9.2 63497 47993 29189 20637 1259
17.7 12.1 35494 25805 18291 16219 9632
Source: OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Geneve, p.123.
2005 488434
2004 335090
1259
2005 63497 1990
£.2005 2004

. OMC, Rapport Sur Le Commerce Mondial 2006, Op. Cit., p.p. 5-6.
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2005-2000
( DY bl
2005 | 2004 | 2003 | 2002 | 2005-2000 2005
13 22 17 5 10 10159
10 20 14 7 10 2415 :
12 24 13 5 10 570 -
8 18 10 5 7 685 -
11 18 18 10 12 1160 -

Source: OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Genéve, p. 3.

2002 7
.2005 2004 20 2003 14
685
.2005 570
10
.2005
( ¥ k)

18.6 81.4 12610 19.0 81.0 12690

14.2 85.8 2586 22.1 77.9 1909

20.8 79.2 5383 22.7 77.3 5492

21.2 78.8 4893 22.5 77.5 4978 (25)

17.3 82.7 3312 14.8 85.2 3551

17.0 71.7 311 16.7 83.3 340
Source: OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Geneve, p.23.

19
22.5 (25)
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2000 1995 1990 2005

100 100 100 2415 Tl
22.2 18.7 20.3 422 lladll 1S yal
18.7 16.8 17.0 354 I as
48.4 50.4 - 1245 Ll
433 45.5 - 1121 255255Y) Aa3Y)
7.9 6.5 6.9 189 saxiall ASladl)
53 6.2 6.5 149 Likall
5.4 7.0 8.5 115 Las g
3.8 5.2 6.2 94 BN
2.1 22 2.4 57 Ly )
20.8 21.8 16.8 525 Lol
4.9 5.8 - 108 BRI
2.0 1.6 0.7 74 Onal
2.7 2.9 2.3 62 ES &

1.1 0.6 0.6 56 2igll
2.0 23 1.6 45 3 sflain

Source: OMC, Statistique du Commerce International 2006, Geneve, p.41.
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.2005 - 1995

12
( )
2005 2004 2003 2002 | 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996 1995 <dlasil)
10431.2 | 9203.1 7578.3 | 6485.7 | 6185.6 | 6452.5 | 5709.5 | 5498.9 | 5589.2 | 5401.3 | 5163.5 Lpallad) i jal—al)

:25@3)3‘2!\ sy

4001 3729 3124 2618 2452 2437 2344 - - - - Ll &l jalall

4135 3807 3179 2646 2525 2560 2403 - - - - dlea) @la sl
:NAFTA Ll

1477 1323 1163 1106 1148 1225 1071 1014 1014 923 856 Alleay) &l jaliall

2268 1996 1715 1591 1570 1679 1421 1271 1208 1082 1008 Allaa) cilal gl
: ASEAN oY)

653 668 475 409 388 432 362 331 356 341 321 Adlaal Gl jalall

594 511 409 363 347 381 310 287 386 376 355 Allea) ol ll
2908 pall
: MERCOSUR

163 136 106 89 88 85 74 81 83 75 70 Alleay) &l yaliall

114 95 69 62 84 90 82 99 103 87 80 Allea) ol ll

Group (pdl ds sana
: Andin

51 39 30 26 25 26 23 22 25 23 21 Alleay) &l yalall

46 37 31 28 27 25 23 30 31 28 27 Adleay) Cla )l

10783.4 | 9555.6 | 7856.6 | 6739.8 | 6481.1 6724 5919.6 | 5681.4 | 5738.1 | 5545.1 | 5283.9 Aallall cila ) gl

s cusa CIF, FOB lusall 48y jla a3l ) 2 gy ALl 5 dladl adll (0 DAY 255 () ddaa b

Source: OMC, Statistique Sur Le Commerce International, Genéve, p.p.194-195.
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2005

1999

1071
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2344
4001 5709.5
10431.2
2403
2005 4135
NAFTA
2005 1477 1999
ASEAN
MERCOSURE
2005 1120.8
11995 537.6

'.OMC, Statistique Sur Le Commerce International 2006, Op. Cit., p.196.
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. Claire MAINGUY, L'Impact Des Investissements Directs Etrangers Sur Les Economies En Développement,
revue région et développement n° 20, 2004, p.66,

http://www.regionetdeveloppement.u-3mrs.Fr/pdf/R20/R20_Mainguy.pdf, dérniére visite: 20/06/2007.
. MAINGUY, Op.Cit., p.66.

. Ibid, p.p.70-71.
. Ibid, p.71.
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Source: UNCTAD, World. Investment Report 2005: Transnational Corporations and the
Internationalization of R&D, p.287.
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2, UNCTAD, World. Investment Report 2005: Transnational Corporations and the Internationalization of

Op-cit, p. 287.

1
2002 450 (
.1991
418 2002
2
15
2003
(VY52 05l
World

World R&D

rank Corporation Home economy  spending
1 Ford Motor United States B 841
2 Pfizer United States 6 504
3 DaimlerChrysler Germany 6 409
4 Siemens Garmany 6 340
5  Toyota Motor Japan 5 GBB
6 General Motors United States 5199
7 Matsushita Electric  Japan 4029
& Volkswagen Germany 4763
9 IEM United States 4614
10  MNokia Finland 4 577
11 GlaxoSmithKline United Kingdom 4 557
12  Johnson & Johnson  United States 4272
13  Microsoft United States 4 249
14  Intel United States 3977
15  Sony Japan 37N
16  Honda Motor Japan 3714
17 Ericsson Sweden 3715
18 Roche Switzerland 3515
1% Motorola United States 3439
20 Novartis Switzerland 3426

Source: UNCTAD, World Investment Report 2005: Transnational

Corporations and the Internationalization of R&D, p.120.
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Op-cit, p.10.
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!, UNCTAD, Examen De La Politique De L'investissement Algérie (Genéve: Nations Unies, Decembre2003),
p.59
2 Ibid., p.59.
25 -24.0m.0ma 2007/06/12 ¢ miinal) 3nod] rlia 4K dan 53 2006 AN A i) Jds (KPMG
http://www.algeria. kpmg.com/fr/documents/guide07en.pdf, last visited: 19/04/2006.
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59518 | 52822 | 46380 | 32221 244581 187201 19052 | 21814 | 12460 | 10060 | 13680 | 13518 | 10260 8899

58206 | 51756 | 45590 | 31551 239881 181101 18508 | 21195 | 12050 9670 13180 | 12637 9730 8606 |
. ‘ N

1312 1066 790 670 4701 6101 544 619 410 390 500 881 530 293 N
27439 | 21005 | 19570 | 17950 133201 120101 9576 9270 9000 8810 8530 9090 10200 9158 <l
el
32079 | 31817 | 26810 | 14271 111381 67101 9476 12543 3460 1250 5150 4428 60 259 - :)ﬂ‘
)a-m
65.4 54.4 38.66 29.031 25.24 24.00 28.00 18.03 12.85 19.49 21.6 17.6 16.31 Jaadll
(UYL

Ministere du Commerce, Note de synthése relative aux statistiques du commerce
extérieur de I’Algérie pour I’année 2006, p.1, p.4,
http://www.mincommerce.gov.dz/fichiers/statce2006.pdf, derniere visite: 11-10-2007
Ministére du Commerce, Note de syntheése relative aux statistiques du

commerce extérieur de I’Algérie pour I’année 2007 p.2; p.5-6,

Al o3 (e o) LAl il 1l Jlaill Aol 1994 R dlaie ) a3 adiaSa
Source: ONS, Comptes Economiques: Monnaies, 04/09/2007,
http://www.ons.dz/comptes/monnaie.htm;

http://www.mincommerce.gov.dz/fichiers/statce2007.pdf , derniére visite: 23/04/2008

'. KPMG, Op. Cit., p.26.

1986

.1984

124




25

76
1992
2006
1
2
85.14 2004
2007 131.57
2008
(17 ) 158.69
2006 2 6.9 2003
2008 4.86 2007 4.6

L,(CREAD: Bouzareah, Alger, )Les Cahiers Du Cread «"iseui &l slae ) jall b Lalai@y) Gladtial) " (58 ) ae !
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158,699

4545,17

1994

221. .223. (2004/2003

thttp://el-mouradia.dz/arab/algerie/Economie/economie.htm 2007/09/04

International Monetary Fund, World Economic Outlook Database, April 2008;

Banque d'Algérie, p.66;

Rachid BENYOUB, ALGERIE ETAT DES LIEUX, Annuaire Economique Et Social (Alger: Kalma Communication, 2006), 3éme édition, p.43;

United Nations, World Economic Situation and Prospects 2007, New York, 2007, p.135;

Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2008: Algeria, https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/goes/ag.htm#Econ, last

visited: 23/04/2008;
KPMG, GUIDE INVESTIR EN ALGERIE 2007, p.15, http://www.algeria.kpmg.com/fr/Documents/Guide07.pdf, last visited: 24/11/2007.
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( ) 2007-1990

2007 | 2006 | 2005 | 2004 | 2003 | 2002 | 2000 | 1995 | 1990
PIB

8.1 8.4 8.3 10 10 10| 88 | 103 11
61| 60.6| 533 57 55 53| 56.7| 479 48
- - 6.1 7 7 8 6.0 8.9 11

30.9 31| 384 34 35 37| 345 | 418 40

) 2006
458. (2006

World Bank, World Development Indicators 2006;
UNCTAD, Hand Book 2006-2007, p.417;
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2007: Algeria,
https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/fields/2012.html, last visited:
02/11/2007,
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2008: Algeria,
https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/goes/ag.htm#Econ, last visited:
23/04/2008.
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2 World Trade Organization, Trade Profiles 2007, p.5S.

128

0.3

38

2005

2007 25 gal) (ad) s 81 ¢ al) S 3 gria !



3
1066 2005 790
(18 ) 2007 1312 2006
2007 2006
20
2007 2006
( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
2007 | 2006 2007 | 2006 2007 | 2006 | 2007 2006
33.66 | 39.50 | 9954.22 | 8297 74.44 69 | 977.98 | 801.34
12.81 | 16.84 | 168.33 | 194.98
17.8 17.52 4826.64 3680 6.63 6.34 87.14 73.33
- 2303 - | 4838 343 | 3.76 | 45.10| 43.54
471 408 | 127723 | 858
- 1.14 | 240
053 | 065| 14250 136 2511 3.44 33| 3986

14.78 14.07 | 400891 | 2956

36. 2006

http://www.pmeart-dz.org/ar/bulletin_2006.pdf, derniere visite: 11/09/2007,

Agence Nationale De Promotion Du Commerce Extérieure, Commerce Extérieur De
L'Algérie, http://www.promex.dz/images/docs/CommerceExterieurAlgerieEnGraphes.pdf,
derniére visite: 02/11/2007;

Agence Nationale De Promotion Du Commerce Extérieure, Importations Algériennes,

http://www.promex.dz/images/docs/importations.pdf, derniére visite: 23/04/2008;

Agence Nationale De Promotion Du Commerce Extérieure, exportations Algériennes,

http://www.promex.dz/images/docs/exportations.pdf, dernicre visite: 23/04/2008.
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22005 1

Carly 38 Gl 5 el 2l @l jalall L diladl 97.80 4 2007 A < palial) A Maa) (o i 5 el datlie Cilia g (3ol (S !
bl dad  aa) (e Alally 2.2 Leias
2. The World Bank Group, Quick Query selected from World Development Indictors, 2007.
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!, Agence Nationale De Promotion Du Commerce Extérieure, Importations Algériennes,
http://www.promex.dz/images/docs/importations.pdf, derniére visite: 23/04/2008
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2007 2006
( ) ( ) ( ) ( )
2007 | 2006 | 2007 | 2006 2007 | 2006 2007 | 2006
16.75 | 20.57 | 4596 | 4321 26.69 | 26.60 | 15887 | 14049
8.63 8.84 | 2368 | 1857 15.03 17 8943 8981
837 | 810 | 2297 | 1701 10.06 | 10.47 5987 5528
6.43 6.96 | 1764 | 1462 749 | 821 4460 | 4338
828 | 6.75| 2272 1417 .. 7.76 |  6.43 4621 3398
564 | 4.84| 1548 | 1017 6.95| 4.90 4139 | 2588
3.86 | 3.38| 1058 | 709 390 | 3.81 2323 2010
348 | 3.37 955 | 707 236 | 3.77 1405 1991
3.21 3.00 880 | 631 282 | 344 1676 1818
259 251 721 | 527 248 | 3.30 1479 1744
2.94 - | 808 - 216 | 2.74 1286 1447

Source: Ministére du Commerce, Note de synthése relative aux statistiques du
commerce extérieur de I’Algérie pour I’année 2006, p.p. 2-6,
http://www.mincommerce.gov.dz/fichiers/statce2006.pdf, dernicre visite: 11/10/2007;
Ministere du Commerce, Note de synthése relative aux statistiques du
commerce extérieur de I’Algérie pour I’année 2007, p.p. 2-6,
http://www.mincommerce.gov.dz/fichiers08/comextr07.pdf, dernicre visite: 23/04/2008.

1 49 29.027
26.69

1825
2997 2005
0.07

!, Ministére du Commerce, Note de synthése relative aux statistiques du commerce extérieur de I’Algérie pour

Pannée 2007, p.5, http://www.mincommerce.gov.dz/fichiers08/comextr07.pdf, derniére visite:23/04/2008.
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! World Trade Organization, Trade Profiles 2007, Op. Cit., p.7.
2 UNCTAD, World Investment Report 2007.
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!, Pierre Henry, Bénédict de Saint-Laurent, Les Investissements Directs Etrangers (IDE) dans la région MEDA
en 2006, (Agence Francaise pour Les Investissements Internationaux, Mai 2007), NOTES & DOCUMENTS N°

23, p.p.153-154.

2 Henry, Bénédict de Saint-Laurent, Op. Cit., p.25.

. UNCTAD, World Investment Report 2007, Op. Cit., p. 251.
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66.5

World Trade Organization, Trade Profiles 2007, Op. Cit., p.5
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Mohamed Said SAADI, Secteur Prive Et Développement Humain Du Maroc 1956-2005 G:s aa 30 Gaad) !
2

p.384.
17.0= 2025 50 : 3

http://www.rdh50.ma/ar/RDH50-synthese —arabe.pdf , last visited: 23/11/2007.

% . Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2008: Moroco,
https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/goes/mo.html, last visited: 23/04/2008.

5. International Monetary Fund, World Economic Outlook Database, April 2008;
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1994

International Monetary Fund, World Economic Outlook Database, April 2008;

United Nations, World Economic Situation and Prospects 2007, New York, 2007, p.135;

Ministére Des Finances Et De La Privatisation: Direction Du Trésor Et Des Finances Extérieures, Rapport Sur La Dette Extérieure
Publique En 2006, Février 2007, p.3, http://doc.abhatoo.net.ma/doc/IMG/pdfirapport_sur dette exterieure pub_2006.pdf;

Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2008:Moroco, https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-
factbook/goes/mo.html, last visited: 23/04/2008.
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) 2006
458. (2006

World Bank, World Development Indicators 2006;

UNCTAD, Hand Book 2006-2007, p.417;
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2007: Morocco,
https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the- world-factbook/fields/2012.html, last visited:

02/11/2007,
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2008:Moroco,
https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/goes/mo.html, last visited:

23/04/2008.
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Source: OMC, Statistiques Du Commerce International 2006, p.199, p.203.
OMC, Statistiques Du Commerce International 2007, p.179, p.183.
Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2008: Moroco,
https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/goes/mo.html, last visited:
23/04/2008.

!. Ministére Des Finances Et De La Privatisation: Direction Du Trésor Et Des Finances Extérieures, Rapport Sur
La Dette Extérieure Publique En 2006, Février 2007, p.3,
http://doc.abhatoo.net.ma/doc/IMG/pdf/rapport_sur dette exterieure pub 2006.pdf, derniére visite: 23/11/2007.

2 World Trade Organization, Trade Profiles 2007, Op. Cit., p.116.
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?_ Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), THE WORLD FACTBOOK 2007: Tunisia,
https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the- world-factbook/fields/2116.html, last visited: 02/11/2007.

* . Audinet Tunisie, Apercu Général,
http://www.investir-en-tunisie.net/Industrie_agroalimentaire/agroalimentaire.htm, derniere visite: 03/12/2007

* . Wikipédia, Economie de la Tunisie, http:/fr.wikipedia.org/wiki/%C3%89conomie_de la_Tunisie, derniére
visite: 01/12/2007.
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http://www.investintunisia.tn/site/ar/article.php?id_article=528, last visited: 03/11/2007.
¢ Wikipédia, Economie de la Tunisie, Op. Cit.

145



2
1987-1986
3
4
1.5- 1986 6.7 1987
° 7.8 1992
6.3 5.52
2008 5.5 . 2007 2006

28

. Wikipédia, Economie de la Tunisie, Op. Cit.

. Radhi MEDDEB, Politiques D'amélioration De La Compétitivité De L'économie Tunisienne, novembre
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5. International Monetary Fund, World Economic Outlook Database, April 2008.
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International Monetary Fund 2007, IMF Country Report No. 07/302, august 2007, Tunisia: 2007 article IV Consultation- Staff Report; Public
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Séminaire de formation économique et historique, Bruxelles, 12-14 octobre 2005, p.2,
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Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), The World Factbook 2008:Moroco, https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/goes/ts.html, last

visited: 23/04/2008.
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2008-2007 :01

Global Competitiveness Index ALGERIA
Rank Score
(Out of 131 countries/economies) (Out of 7)
Global Competitiveness Index 2007-2008 81 3.91
Subindex A: Basic requirements 49 4.68
1st pillar: Institutions 64 3.88
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 82 3.00
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability 2 6.41
4th pillar: Health and primary education 67 5.44
Subindex B: Efficiency enhancers 97 3.45
5th pillar: Higher education and training 94 3.39
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency 92 3.86
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency 124 3.62
8th pillar: Financial market sophistication 127 3.06
9th pillar: Technological readiness 105 2.54
10th pillar: Market size 42 4.23
Subindex C: Innovation and sophistication factor 102 3.11
11th pillar: Business sophistication 114 3.26
12th pillar: Innovation 89 2.95
Rank
(Out of 131 countries/economies)
Business Competitiveness Index 2007-2008 97
Sophistication of company operations and strategy 120

Quality of the national business environment
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National competitiveness balance sheet

NOTABLE COMPETITIVE Rank/131
ADVANTAGES

NOTABLE COMPETITIVE
DISADVANTAGES

Rank/131

1st pillar: Institutions

01.06  Favoritism in decisions of 30
government officials

01.07 Wastefulness of government 36
spending

01.14 Reliability of police services 39
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability

03.02 National savings rate (hard data) 4

03.01  Government surplus/deficit (hard 6
data)

03.05 Government debt (hard data) 13

03.03 Inflation (hard data) 29
4th pillar: Health and primary
education

04.06 HIV prevalence (hard data) 25

04.10  Primary enrollment (hard data) 33

04.11 Education expenditure (hard data) 48
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

06.08 Agricultural policy costs 30

06.07 Time required to start a business 39
(hard data)

06.04 Extent and effect of taxation 43

06.02 Extent of market dominance 46
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

07.06 Firing costs (hard data) 26

1st pillar: Institutions

01.11 Business costs of terrorism 117
01.17 Efficacy of corporate boards 117
01.16 Strength of auditing and reporting standards 114
01.02 Intellectual property protection 95
01.10 Transparency of government policymaking 90
01.08 Burden of government regulation 87
01.03 Diversion of public funds 78
01.12  Business costs of crime and violence 77
01.01  Property rights 74
01.13 Organized crime 73
01.05 Judicial independence 71
01.15 Ethical behavior of firms 65
01.18 Protection of minority shareholders’ 58
interests
01.09 Efficiency of legal framework 55
01.04  Public trust of politicians 51
2nd pillar: Infrastructure
02.05 Quality of air transport infrastructure 96
02.08 Telephone lines (hard data) 92
02.04 Quality of port infrastructure 90
02.02 Quality of roads 81
02.01 Quality of overall infrastructure 76
02.06 Available seat kilometers (hard data) 73
02.03 Quality of railroad infrastructure 69
02.07 Quality of electricity supply 68
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability
03.04 Interest rate spread (hard data) 72
4th pillar: Health and primary education
04.07  Infant mortality (hard data) 93
04.09  Quality of primary education 90
04.03  Business impact of tuberculosis 79
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08.06

8th pillar: Financial market
sophistication

Strength of investor protection
(hard data)

10.02

10.01

10th pillar: Market size

Foreign market size index (hard
data)

Domestic market size index (hard
data)

12.06

12th pillar: Innovation

Availability of scientists and
engineers

25

04.01
04.08
04.02
04.04
04.05

Business impact of malaria 74

Life expectancy (hard data) 71
Malaria incidence (hard data) 68
Tuberculosis incidence (hard data) 67
Business impact of HIV/AIDS 53

05.08
05.07

05.03
05.05
05.06
05.04
05.02
05.01

5th pillar: Higher education and training
Extent of staff training 113

Local availability of specialized research 105
and training services

Quality of the educational system 103
Quality of management schools 102
Internet access in schools 96
Quality of math and science education 85
Tertiary enrollment (hard data) 77
Secondary enrollment (hard data) 74

6th pillar: Goods market efficiency

06.13  Burden of customs procedures 117
06.05 Total tax rate (hard data) 113
06.06 Number of procedures required to start a 112
business (hard data)
06.14 Degree of customer orientation 112
06.11 Prevalence of foreign ownership 107
06.10 Trade-weighted tariff rate (hard data) 103
06.01 Intensity of local competition 95
06.12 Business impact of rules on FDI 81
06.15 Buyer sophistication 79
06.09 Prevalence of trade barriers 76
06.03  Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy 68
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
07.10 Female participation in labor force (hard 114
data)
07.07 Pay and productivity 112
07.02  Flexibility of wage determination 110
07.09 Braindrain 107
07.03  Non-wage labor costs (hard data) 100
07.05 Hiring and firing practices 89
07.01 Cooperation in labor-employer relations 87
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07.04
07.08

Rigidity of employment (hard data) 82
Reliance on professional management 80

08.07
08.01
08.08
08.03
08.02
08.05
08.04
08.09

8th pillar: Financial market sophistication

Soundness of banks 129
Financial market sophistication 126
Regulation of securities exchanges 122
Ease of access to loans 119
Financing through local equity market 117
Restriction on capital flows 113
Venture capital availability 110
Legal rights index (hard data) 94

09.04
09.07
09.01
09.03
09.02
09.06
09.05
09.08

9th pillar: Technological readiness

FDI and technology transfer 118
Personal computers (hard data) 111
Availability of latest technologies 109
Laws relating to ICT 108
Firm-level technology absorption 98
Internet users (hard data) 92
Mobile telephone subscribers (hard data) 72
Broadband Internet subscribers (hard data) 70

11.09
11.08
11.05
11.02
11.03
11.04
11.07
11.01
11.06

11th pillar: Business sophistication

Willingness to delegate authority 124
Extent of marketing 122
Value chain breadth 122
Local supplier quality 120
State of cluster development 111
Nature of competitive advantage 105
Production process sophistication 103
Local supplier quantity 101
Control of international distribution 99

12.01

12th pillar: Innovation
Capacity for innovation 127
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12.04
12.02
12.03
12.07
12.05

University-industry research collaboration
Quality of scientific research institutions
Company spending on R&D

Utility patents (hard data)

Government procurement of advanced
technology products

113
93
91
86
69

Source: World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2007-2008
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. 2008- 2007 :02

Global Competitiveness Index MOROCCO
Rank Score
(Out of 131 countries/economies) (Out of 7)
Global Competitiveness Index 2007-2008 64 4.08
Subindex A: Basic requiremetsn 70 4.34
1st pillar: Institutions 57 4.09
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 68 3.43
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability 94 4.46
4th pillar: Health and primary education 75 5.35
Subindex B: Efficiency enhancers 80 3.72
5th pillar: Higher education and training 83 3.63
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency 68 4.13
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency 125 3.60
8th pillar: Financial market sophistication 88 3.93
9th pillar: Technological readiness 70 3.06
10th pillar: Market size 55 3.95
Sublpd_ex C Innovation and 70 359
sophistication factors
11th pillar: Business sophistication 76 3.93
12th pillar: Innovation 60 3.25
Rank
(Out of 131 countries/economies)
Business Competitiveness Index 2007-2008 63
Sophistication of company operations and strategy 75

Quality of the national business environment 59



National competitiveness balance sheet

NOTABLE

COMPETITIVE

ADVANTAGES

1st pillar: Institutions

Rank/131

01.14  Reliability of police services 36

01.06  Favoritism in decisions of 39
government officials

01.08  Burden of government 46
regulation

01.07  Wastefulness of government 46
spending

01.04  Public trust of politicians 47

01.10  Transparency of government 49
policymaking
2nd pillar: Infrastructure

02.06  Available seat kilometers 48
(hard data)
3rd pillar:
Macroeconomic stability

03.03 Inflation (hard 47
data)
4th pillar: Health and
primary education

04.11  Education expenditure (hard 17
data)

04.06  HIV prevalence (hard data) 25

01.17
01.11
01.16

01.15
01.18

01.01
01.05
01.03
01.13
01.02
01.12
01.09

NOTABLE COMPETITIVE
DISADVANTAGES

1st pillar: Institutions
Efficacy of corporate boards
Business costs of terrorism

Strength of auditing and reporting

standards
Ethical behavior of firms

Protection of minority shareholders’

interests

Property rights

Judicial independence
Diversion of public funds
Organized crime

Intellectual property protection

Rank/131

105

Business costs of crime and violence

Efficiency of legal framework

02.08
02.02
02.01
02.05
02.04
02.03
02.07

03.01

03.05
03.04
03.02

2nd pillar: Infrastructure
Telephone lines (hard data)
Quality of roads

Quality of overall infrastructure
Quality of air transport infrastructure

Quality of port infrastructure

Quality of railroad infrastructure

Quality of electricity supply

103
67
67
65
63
52

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability

Government surplus/deficit (hard

data)
Government debt (hard data)
Interest rate spread (hard data)

National savings rate (hard data)

92
82

78
73

63
63
63
61
54
53
52

108

103
93
56




05.05

05.04

5th pillar: Higher education
and training

Quality of management 36
schools

Quality of math and science 42
education

06.07

06.06

06.13

6th pillar: Goods market
efficiency

Time required to start a 16
business (hard data)

Number of procedures 16
required to start a business
(hard data)

Burden of customs procedures 37

4th pillar: Health and primary education

07.02

7th pillar: Labor market
efficiency

Flexibility of wage 50
determination

09.04

9th pillar: Technological
readiness

FDI and technology transfer 48

12.06

12.05

12th pillar: Innovation

Availability of scientists and 36
engineers

Government procurement of 43
advanced technology products

04.10  Primary enrollment (hard data) 101
04.07  Infant mortality (hard data) 94
04.04  Tuberculosis incidence (hard data) 83
04.09  Quality of primary education 78
04.01  Business impact of malaria 73
04.03  Business impact of tuberculosis 72
04.05  Business impact of HIV/AIDS 72
04.08  Life expectancy (hard data) 71
04.02  Malaria incidence (hard data) 64
5th pillar: Higher education and training
05.01  Secondary enrollment (hard data) 106
05.02  Tertiary enrollment (hard data) 100
05.03  Quality of the educational system 90
05.08  Extent of staff training 73
05.06 Internet access in schools 60
05.07  Local availability of specialized 57
research and training services
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
06.10 Trade-weighted tariff rate (hard 124
data)
06.09 Prevalence of trade barriers 97
06.08 Agricultural policy costs 95
06.05 Total tax rate (hard data) 86
06.01 Intensity of local competition 84
06.15 Buyer sophistication 84
06.12 Business impact of rules on FDI 75
06.02 Extent of market dominance 69
06.11 Prevalence of foreign ownership 69
06.14 Degree of customer orientation 66
06.04 Extent and effect of taxation 61
06.03 Effectiveness of anti-monopoly 51

policy




7th pillar: Labor market efficiency

07.10  Female participation in labor force 127
(hard data)

07.04  Rigidity of employment (hard data) 119

07.08  Reliance on professional 103
management

07.06  Firing costs (hard data) 99

07.01  Cooperation in labor-employer 91
relations

07.09  Brain drain 74

07.03  Non-wage labor costs (hard data) 73

07.07  Pay and productivity 60

07.05  Hiring and firing practices 58
8th pillar: Financial market sophistication

08.05  Restriction on capital flows 94

08.09  Legal rights index (hard data) 94

08.06  Strength of investor protection (hard 87
data)

08.07  Soundness of banks 79

08.01  Financial market sophistication 79

08.04  Venture capital availability 74

08.02  Financing through local equity 73
market

08.03  Ease of access to loans 72

08.08  Regulation of securities exchanges 71
9th pillar: Technological readiness

09.07  Personal computers (hard data) 95

09.03  Laws relating to ICT 87

09.05  Mobile telephone subscribers (hard 74
data)

09.01  Availability of latest technologies 64

09.06 Internet users (hard data) 64

09.08  Broadband Internet subscribers (hard 63
data)

09.02  Firm-level technology absorption 51




10th pillar: Market size

10.02  Foreign market size index (hard 62
data)
10.01  Domestic market size index (hard 52
data)
11th pillar: Business sophistication
11.09  Willingness to delegate authority 102
11.07  Production process sophistication 80
11.02  Local supplier quality 79
11.08  Extent of marketing 78
11.06  Control of international distribution 67
11.04  Nature of competitive advantage 59
11.05  Value chain breadth 58
11.01  Local supplier quantity 57
11.03  State of cluster development 56
12th pillar: Innovation
12.01  Capacity for innovation 86
12.02  Quality of scientific research 81
institutions
12.07  Utility patents (hard data) 79
12.04  University-industry research 70
collaboration
12.03  Company spending on R&D 63

Source: World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2007-2008



.2008-2007

Global Competitiveness Index
Rank
(Out of 131 countries/economies)
Global Competitiveness Index 2007-2008 32
Subindex A: Basic requirements 34
1st pillar: Institutions 21
2nd pillar: Infrastructure 32
3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability 72
4th pillar: Health and primary education 24
Subindex B: Efficiency enhancers 47
5th pillar: Higher education and training 30
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency 31
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency 79
8th pillar: Financial market sophistication 66
9th pillar: Technological readiness 52
10th pillar: Market size 60
Subindex C: Innovation and sophistication factors 29
11th pillar: Business sophistication 35
12th pillar: Innovation 26

Rank
(Out of 131 countries/economies)

Business Competitiveness Index 2007-2008
Sophistication of company operations and strategy
ity of the national business environment

TUNISIA

Score
(Out of 7)
459

5.16
5.16
4.54
4.80
6.13
4.19
4.78
4.77
4.16
4.32
3.43
3.68
4.32
4.61
4.02

25
33

:03



National competitiveness balance sheet

NOTABLE COMPETITIVE Rank/ NOTABLE Rank/131
ADVANTAGES 131 COMPETITIVE
DISADVANTAGES

1st pillar: Institutions
1st pillar: Institutions

01.16  Strength of auditing and reporting standards 49

01.07 Wastefulness of government spending 2

) 01.17  Efficacy of corporate boards 48

01.08 Burden of government regulation 7
01.06 lIFsavorltlsm in decisions of governmen t 11 01.13 Organized crime 46
01.10 Transparency of government 13 . .

making 01.11  Business costs of terrorism 39
01.04 Public trust of politicians 14 )
01.03 Diversion of public funds 23 01.02 Intellectual property protection 35
01.09 Efficiency of legal framework 23 0101 P iht 34

. roperty ri

01.14 Reliability of police services 23 operty rights
01.18 Protection of minority shareholders’ 25 S

s y 01.05  Judicial independence 32
01.12 Business costs of crime and violence 25
01.15 Ethical behavior of firms 28

2nd pillar: Infrastructure

2nd pillar: Infrastructure

02.03  Quality of railroad infrastructure 21 02.08  Telephone lines (hard data) 81
02.01  Quality of overall infrastructure 31 02.06 Auvailable seat kilometers (hard 74
02.05  Quality of air transport 43
tructure

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability 02.04  Quality of port infrastructure 36
02.07  Quality of electricity supply 35
02.02  Quality of roads 34

03.04  Interest rate spread (hard data) 30

4th pillar: Health and primary education

3rd pillar: Macroeconomic stability

04.02 Malaria incidence (hard data) 1 0301  Government surplus/deficit (hard data) 98
04.05 Business impact of HIV/AIDS 7 03.05 GO\{ernment_debt (hard data) 84
04.09 Quality of primary education 15 03.02 N?:'O_nal SSVIzgdS rate (hard data) 70
04.11 Education expenditure (hard data) 18 03.03  Inflation (hard data) 67
04.03 Business impact of tuberculosis 20

04.06 HIV prevalence (hard data) 25




5th pillar: Higher education and training

4th pillar: Health and primary education

05.04  Quality of math and science education 7
05.03  Quality of the educational system 12
05.05  Quality of management schools 18
05.07  Local availability of specialized research and training 26
:es
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
06.08  Agricultural policy costs 5
06.07  Time required to start a business (hard data) 13
06.04  Extent and effect of taxation 20
06.02  Extent of market dominance 25
06.15  Buyer sophistication 28
06.03  Effectiveness of anti-monopoly policy 29
06.13  Burden of customs procedures 30
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
07.06  Firing costs (hard data) 27
8th pillar: Financial market sophistication
08.03  Ease of access to loans 25
08.04  Venture capital availability 27
11th pillar: Business sophistication
11.06  Control of international distribution 24
11.01  Local supplier quantity 30
11.05  Value chain breadth 30
11.04  Nature of competitive advantage 31

04.07  Infant mortality (hard data) 72
04.08  Life expectancy (hard data) 56
04.04  Tuberculosis incidence (hard data) 41
04.01  Business impact of malaria 36
04.10  Primary enrollment (hard data) 32
5th pillar: Higher education and training
05.01  Secondary enrollment (hard data) 79
05.02  Tertiary enrollment (hard data) 64
05.06 Internet access in schools 33
05.08  Extent of staff training 32
6th pillar: Goods market efficiency
06.10  Trade-weighted tariff rate (hard data) 125
06.05  Total tax rate (hard data) 96
06.06  Number of procedures required to 65
1 business (hard data)
06.11  Prevalence of foreign ownership 58
06.09  Prevalence of trade barriers 51
06.01  Intensity of local competition 41
06.12  Business impact of rules on FDI 37
06.14  Degree of customer orientation 35
7th pillar: Labor market efficiency
07.10  Female participation in labor force 122
data)
07.02  Flexibility of wage determination 99
07.03  Non-wage labor costs (hard data) 87
07.04  Rigidity of employment (hard data) 83
07.08  Reliance on professional management 69
07.07  Pay and productivity 47
07.09 Brain drain 41
07.05  Hiring and firing practices 37
07.01  Cooperation in labor-employer 35

ns




12th pillar: Innovation

12.05  Government procurement of advanced technology 4
Icts

12.06  Awvailability of scientists and engineers 9

12.01  Capacity for innovation 28

12.04  University-industry research collaboration 31

8th pillar:
1cial market
stication
08.06  Strength of investor protection (hard 109
08.09  Legal rights index (hard data) 94
08.07  Soundness of banks 76
08.05  Restriction on capital flows 74
08.02  Financing through local equity market 60
08.08  Regulation of securities exchanges 55
08.01  Financial market sophistication 50
9th pillar: Technological readiness
09.08  Broadband Internet subscribers (hard 84
09.06 Internet users (hard data) 78
09.07  Personal computers (hard data) 74
09.05  Mobile telephone subscribers (hard 57
09.02  Firm-level technology absorption 37
09.03  Laws relating to ICT 35
09.01  Availability of latest technologies 32
09.04  FDI and technology transfer 32
10th pillar: Market size
10.02  Foreign market size index (hard data) 61
10.01  Domestic market size index (hard 60
11th pillar: Business sophistication
11.09  Willingness to delegate authority 44
11.08 Extent of marketing 41
11.07  Production process sophistication 39




11.02
11.03

Local supplier quality
State of cluster development

37
36

12.07
12.03
12.02

12th pillar: Innovation
Utility patents (hard data)
Company spending on R&D

Quality of scientific research
Jtions

68
36
36

Source: World Economic Forum, The Global Competitiveness Report 2007-2008
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